

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Alexander Balbuena,

Petitioner,

v.

Brian Cates, Acting Warden,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of amici curiae Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada,
District of Arizona, Central District of California,
and Eastern District of California, in support of Petitioner**

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender,
District of Nevada
* Jonathan M. Kirshbaum
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Jeremy C. Baron
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave. Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Jonathan_Kirshbaum@fd.org

* Counsel of record for amici curiae

(Additional counsel listed with signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. This Court’s review is necessary because the question presented
frequently recurs..... 4

II. The Ninth Circuit’s rule is unnecessary to curb abusive litigation. 13

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Neven</i> , 797 F. App'x 293 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 974 F.3d 1119 (2020)	6, 8
<i>Babbitt v. Woodford</i> , 177 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1698 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	10
<i>Cacoperdo v. Demosthenes</i> , 37 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)	4, 13
<i>Corjasso v. Ayers</i> , 278 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	4, 14
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	2
<i>Graves v. McEwen</i> , 731 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Holland</i> , 750 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	9
<i>LaPena v. Grigas</i> , 736 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	15
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	6
<i>Quezada v. Scribner</i> , 611 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	4, 16
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	14
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Qazi</i> , 975 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)	10

<i>Valdovinos v. McGrath</i> , 598 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Weygandt v. Look</i> , 718 F.2d 952 (9th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Winston v. Neven</i> , 545 F. App'x 684 (9th Cir. 2013)	10

Federal Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §3006A	1, 5, 16
18 U.S.C. §3599	17
28 U.S.C. §2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2253	5
28 U.S.C. §2255.....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 12.1	12
